Company’s consolidated statements of operations. The Private Placement Warrants are deemed equity instruments for income tax purposes, and
accordingly, there is no tax accounting relating to changes in the fair value recognized.

A summary of the accounting impact of these adjustments to the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the related periods is

provided below. In addition, amounts were restated in the following Notes as a result of these adjustments:

 • Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies
 • Note 11. Net (Loss) Income Per Share
 • Note 12. Income Taxes
 • Note 13. Stockholders’ Equity
 • Note 18. Segment Reporting
 • Note 19. Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)
 • Note 20. Guarantor/Non-Guarantor Financial Information (Unaudited)

The Company’s previously issued consolidated balance sheets are restated as of December 31, 2020 and 2019. The below reconciliations present

certain line items with amounts originally reported and restated amounts after restatement adjustments for the respective period-ends:

  As of December 31, 2020   As of December 31, 2019

($ in thousands)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total assets  $ 1,367,325  $ —  $ 1,367,325  $ 1,407,426  $ —  $ 1,407,426
Private placement warrant liabilities   —   30,866   30,866   —   29,733   29,733
Total liabilities   1,020,887   30,866   1,051,753   1,068,079   29,733   1,097,812
Additional paid-in capital   393,995   (20,375)   373,620   367,266   (20,375)   346,891
Accumulated deficit   (84,359)   (10,491)   (94,850)   (80,220)   (9,358)   (89,578)
Total stockholders' equity   346,438   (30,866)   315,572   339,347   (29,733)   309,614

81

The Company’s previously issued consolidated statements of operations are restated for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018. The
Company recalculated the basic and diluted net (loss) income per share calculations for each of the periods affected under the new accounting treatment.
The below reconciliations present certain line items with amounts originally reported and restated amounts after restatement adjustments for each of the
respective periods:

  Year Ended December 31, 2020   Year Ended December 31, 2019

($ in thousands, except per share data)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total revenue  $ 393,593  $ —  $ 393,593  $ 448,737  $ —  $ 448,737
Income from operations   37,816   —   37,816   96,455   —   96,455
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   1,133   1,133   —   16,267   16,267
Total other expenses   35,830   1,133   36,963   49,531   16,267   65,798
Income before income tax provision   1,986   (1,133)   853   46,924   (16,267)   30,657
Net (loss) income   (3,445)   (1,133)   (4,578)   33,343   (16,267)   17,076
Total comprehensive (loss) income   (657)   (1,133)   (1,790)   36,587   (16,267)   20,320
(Loss) income per share - basic  $ (0.02)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.21  $ (0.10)  $ 0.11
(Loss) income per share - diluted  $ (0.02)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.21  $ (0.10)  $ 0.11

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

($ in thousands, except per share data)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total revenue  $ 370,146  $ —  $ 370,146
Selling, general and administrative expenses   136,069   (3,242)   132,827
Income from operations   12,606   3,242   15,848
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   (3,667)   (3,667)
Total other expenses   87,241   (3,667)   83,574
Loss before income tax benefit   (74,635)   6,909   (67,726)
Net loss   (58,394)   6,909   (51,485)
Total comprehensive loss   (64,215)   6,909   (57,306)
Loss per share - basic  $ (0.67)  $ 0.08  $ (0.59)
Loss per share - diluted  $ (0.67)  $ 0.08  $ (0.59)

The reconciliations for the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2020 are not included below as
the impact of the error related to the Private Placement Warrants resulted in an adjustment to net income (loss) and change in fair value of private
placement warrants and did not change net cash provided by operating activities. The Company’s previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows
are restated for the year ended December 31, 2018. The below reconciliation presents certain line items with amounts originally reported and restated
amounts after restatement adjustments:

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

($ in thousands)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Net loss  $ (58,394)  $ 6,909  $ (51,485)
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   (3,667)   (3,667)
Net cash provided by operating activities   46,017   3,242   49,259
Payment of underwriting and transaction costs   (24,024)   (3,242)   (27,266)
Net cash provided by financing activities   574,268   (3,242)   571,026

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include
the fair values assigned to net assets acquired (including identifiable intangibles) in business combinations, the carrying amounts of long-lived assets and
goodwill, the carrying amount of installation and service parts, the allowance for credit loss, fair value of

82

private placement warrant liabilities, valuation allowances on deferred tax assets, asset retirement obligations, contingent consideration and the recognition

[…]

First   Second   Third   Fourth
Fiscal Year 2019  Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter

($ in thousands, except per share data)  (As restated)   (As restated)   (As restated)   (As restated)
Total revenue  $ 98,461  $ 109,575  $ 128,240  $ 112,461
Income from operations   17,966   17,636   36,659   24,194
Net (loss) income   (5,980)   (4,009)   16,618   10,447
(Loss) earnings per share - basic  $ (0.04)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.10  $ 0.07
(Loss) earnings per share - diluted  $ (0.04)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.10  $ 0.06

110

Restatement of Previously Issued Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company has provided certain information from its unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations in fiscal years 2020 and
2019 in the below reconciliations, which presents amounts originally reported and restated amounts after restatement adjustments:

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020   Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

($ in thousands, except per share data)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total revenue  $ 116,713  $ —  $ 116,713  $ 79,809  $ —  $ 79,809
Income (loss) from operations   19,413   —   19,413   (6,950)   —   (6,950)
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   (15,467)   (15,467)   —   8,334   8,334
Net income (loss)   6,673   15,467   22,140   (15,388)   (8,334)   (23,722)
Earnings (loss) per share - basic  $ 0.04  $ 0.10  $ 0.14  $ (0.10)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.15)
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted  $ 0.04  $ —  $ 0.04  $ (0.10)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.15)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2020   Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

($ in thousands, except per share data)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total revenue  $ 96,908  $ —  $ 96,908  $ 100,163  $ —  $ 100,163
Income from operations   15,268   —   15,268   10,085   —   10,085
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   (4,400)   (4,400)   —   12,666   12,666
Net income (loss)   6,686   4,400   11,086   (1,416)   (12,666)   (14,082)
Earnings (loss) per share - basic  $ 0.04  $ 0.03  $ 0.07  $ (0.01)  $ (0.08)  $ (0.09)
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted  $ 0.04  $ 0.03  $ 0.07  $ (0.01)  $ (0.08)  $ (0.09)

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2020   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

($ in thousands, except per share data)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total revenue  $ 196,522  $ —  $ 196,522  $ 293,430  $ —  $ 293,430
Income from operations   12,463   —   12,463   27,731   —   27,731
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   (7,133)   (7,133)   —   (11,533)   (11,533)
Net (loss) income   (8,715)   7,133   (1,582)   (2,029)   11,533   9,504
(Loss) earnings per share - basic  $ (0.05)  $ 0.04  $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)  $ 0.07  $ 0.06
(Loss) earnings per share - diluted  $ (0.05)  $ 0.04  $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)  $ 0.07  $ 0.06

111

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2019   Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

($ in thousands, except per share data)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total revenue  $ 98,461  $ —  $ 98,461  $ 109,575  $ —  $ 109,575
Income from operations   17,966   —   17,966   17,636   —   17,636
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   8,800   8,800   —   7,600   7,600
Net income (loss)   2,820   (8,800)   (5,980)   3,591   (7,600)   (4,009)
Earnings (loss) per share - basic  $ 0.02  $ (0.06)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.02  $ (0.05)  $ (0.03)
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted  $ 0.02  $ (0.06)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.02  $ (0.05)  $ (0.03)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2019   Three Months Ended December 31, 2019

($ in thousands, except per share data)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total revenue  $ 128,240  $ —  $ 128,240  $ 112,461  $ —  $ 112,461
Income from operations   36,659   —   36,659   24,194   —   24,194
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   1,134   1,134   —   (1,267)   (1,267)
Net income   17,752   (1,134)   16,618   9,180   1,267   10,447
Earnings (loss) per share - basic  $ 0.11  $ (0.01)  $ 0.10  $ 0.06  $ 0.01  $ 0.07
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted  $ 0.11  $ (0.01)  $ 0.10  $ 0.06  $ —  $ 0.06

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2019   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

($ in thousands, except per share data)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total revenue  $ 208,036  $ —  $ 208,036  $ 336,276  $ —  $ 336,276
Income from operations   35,602   —   35,602   72,261   —   72,261
Change in fair value of private placement warrants   —   16,400   16,400   —   17,534   17,534
Net income (loss)   6,411   (16,400)   (9,989)   24,163   (17,534)   6,629
Earnings (loss) per share - basic  $ 0.04  $ (0.10)  $ (0.06)  $ 0.15  $ (0.11)  $ 0.04
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted  $ 0.04  $ (0.10)  $ (0.06)  $ 0.15  $ (0.11)  $ 0.04

112

The Company has provided certain information affected by the restatement from its unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets, as of
each period indicated in the below reconciliations, which presents amounts originally reported and restated amounts after restatement adjustments:

  As of March 31, 2020   As of June 30, 2020

($ in thousands)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

(As originally
reported)

(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total assets  $ 1,374,129  $ —  $ 1,374,129  $ 1,355,122  $ —  $ 1,355,122
Private placement warrant liabilities   —   14,266   14,266   —   22,600   22,600
Total liabilities   1,029,729   14,266   1,043,995   1,023,372   22,600   1,045,972
Additional paid-in capital   387,994   (20,375)   367,619   391,240   (20,375)   370,865
Accumulated deficit   (74,241)   6,109   (68,132)   (89,629)   (2,225)   (91,854)
Total stockholders' equity   344,400   (14,266)   330,134   331,750   (22,600)   309,150

  As of September 30, 2020

($ in thousands)
(As originally

reported)
(Restatement
adjustments)

(As
restated)

Total assets  $ 1,371,971  $ —  $ 1,371,971
Private placement warrant liabilities   —   18,200   18,200
Total liabilities   1,028,049   18,200   1,046,249
Additional paid-in capital   394,259   (20,375)   373,884
Accumulated deficit   (82,943)   2,175   (80,768)
Total stockholders' equity   343,922   (18,200)   325,722

20. Guarantor/Non-Guarantor Financial Information (Unaudited) (As Restated)

VM Consolidated, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is the lead borrower of the New First Lien Term Loan and the New Revolver.
VM Consolidated, Inc. is owned by the Company through a series of holding companies that ultimately end with the Company. VM Consolidated, Inc. is
wholly-owned by Greenlight Acquisition Corporation, which is wholly-owned by Greenlight Intermediate Holding Corporation, which is wholly-owned by
Greenlight Holding Corporation, which is wholly-owned by Verra Mobility Holdings, LLC, which is wholly-owned by Verra Mobility Corporation or the